

DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

1001 | Street, Sacramento, California 95814 • www.CalRecycle.ca.gov • (916) 322-4027 P.O. Box 4025, Sacramento, California 95812

July 30, 2015

Ryan Trainer, President Mattress Recycling Council 501 Wythe St. Alexandria, VA 22314

Re: Mattress Recycling Council Plan 30 Day Completeness Review

Dear Mr. Trainer,

The Department of Resources, Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) received the Mattress Recycling Council's (MRC) Used Mattress Recovery and Recycling Plan (Plan) on July 1, 2015. On July 24, 2015 the MRC provided CalRecycle with an errata sheet containing changes to pages 12 and 13 of the Plan, a letter certifying MRC as a Mattress Recycling Organization for inclusion in Appendix A, and a correction to Appendix B. California Code of Regulations (Title 14, Division 7, Chapter 11, Article 3, §18962(c)) requires CalRecycle to determine if the Plan is complete and notify the MRC of its determination within 30 days of receiving the Plan.

Staff reviewed the Plan for completeness per the requirements in the Public Resources Code (sections 42985-42994) and the California Code of Regulations (sections 18959-18971), and found MRC's Stewardship Plan to be complete. CalRecycle has 90 days from the date of receipt of a complete Plan to review the Plan for compliance with the Public Resources Code (PRC) Sections 42985-42994 and CCR (Title 14, Division 7, Chapter 11, Article 3, sections 18959-18971 and adopt a finding of compliance, non-compliance, or conditional approval. CalRecycle intends to consider a finding of compliance, non-compliance, or conditional approval of the Plan at the Department's Monthly Public Meeting on September 15th, 2015.

If you have any questions, please contact Ashley Harley by phone at (916) 341-6075 or by email at Ashley.Harley@calrecycle.ca.gov, or Nicole Castagneto by phone at (916) 341-6491 or by email at Nicole.Castagneto@calrecycle.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Howard Levenson, Ph.D.

Deputy Director, Materials Management and Local Assistance Division

Cc: Scot

Scott Smithline, CalRecycle Ken DaRosa, CalRecycle Brenda Smyth, CalRecycle Ashley Harley, CalRecycle Nicole Castagneto, CalRecycle